
 

  

 
June 26, 2018  
 
To: All Potential Respondents 
From:  Nancy Wheelock, Purchasing Agent 
Subject:  RFP1118005083 – NASPO ValuePoint Tires, Tubes and Services 

 
Addendum Three 

 
Please amend the subject RFP to include answers to the following timely received questions:   
 
Q1. Reference Letters. Some States will not provide us with references directly but are willing to provide the 

Issuing Officer with a reference on our behalf. Is that acceptable and if so, what is the process for getting 
the Issuing Officer the references? 

A1. Reference letters may be received by the Issuing Officer on behalf of the Offeror. Offeror shall provide the 
Issuing Officer’s full name and address from the RFP Cover Sheet to the entity providing the reference. 
Offeror shall also advise the entity to provide the RFP number and Offeror’s name (who requested the 
reference) within the letter of reference so it is easily identifiable. 

 
Q2. RFP Format. How should we format or layout the information in the RFP? 
A2. Section 3.2 of the RFP shows a listing of the various elements of the RFP which can be used as a general 

layout tool for a Proposal. The Offeror may also use the RFP document as a template to organize the flow 
of information in its Proposal. Most important is that the Offeror include all of the information requested in 
the RFP in its Proposal. 

 
Q3. Section 1.8. (Page 8)  Participating States, with the exception of the Lead State (Iowa), suppliers are not 

expected to address the Terms & Conditions for the Participating States named in this RFP. Is this correct? 
A3. With the exception of the Lead State, it is at the discretion of the Offeror whether to take this opportunity 

to review and submit exceptions, if applicable, for Participating States’ terms and conditions.  
 
Q4. For Section 4.2.1.1 (Page 21) it states that “An H is the minimum speed rating for tire in this subcategory.”  

It is our understanding that Pursuit tires minimum speed rating is V, can this language be changed to 
ensure V rating is the minimum speed rating allowed? 

A4. The Lead State has amended Section 4.2.1.1 to remove the H speed rating as the minimum speed rating 
allowed. Please see A5. below for the amended Section 4.2.2.1. language. 

 
Q5. Section 4.2 & 4.2.1.1 (Pages 21 – 22), for pursuit and performance tires you state “that such tires meet all 

laboratory test and size requirements of Federal Standards MVSS 109”.  The new standard for tires to be 
DOT approved is FMVSS 139, is there a reason that under this class of tires you are requiring FMVSS 109?  
Will FMVSS 139 be accepted over FMVSS 109 since it’s a stricter and current standard for DOT approval for 
tires? 
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A5. That Lead State is amending Section 4.2.1.1. – Pursuit and Performance Tires. 
 Section 4.2.1.1. currently states: 

4.2.1.1. Pursuit and Performance Tires  
Pursuit and Performance Tires include tires for police and other pursuit vehicles and for 
other high-speed, performance vehicles.  This subcategory includes any tire that is H, V, 
W, Y, or ZR rated or above.  An H rating is the minimum speed rating for tires in this 
subcategory. 

Tires must be new, standard production tires expressly designed and certified by 
manufacturer for high speed operation and must exhibit exceptional safety, stability, 
handling and stopping characteristics.  Offeror shall maintain evidence/certifications that 
such tires meet all laboratory test and size requirements of Federal Standards MVSS 109. 
 

 Section 4.2.1.1. is amended to state: 

4.2.1.1. Pursuit and Performance Tires  
Pursuit and Performance Tires include tires for police and other pursuit vehicles and for 
other high-speed, performance vehicles.  This subcategory includes any tire that is V, W, Y, 
or ZR rated or above.  The V rating is the minimum speed rating for tires in this 
subcategory. 

Tires must be new, standard production tires expressly designed and certified by 
manufacturer for high speed operation and must exhibit exceptional safety, stability, 
handling and stopping characteristics.  Offeror shall maintain evidence/certifications that 
such tires meet all laboratory test and size requirements of Federal Standards MVSS 139. 
 

Q6. Section 4.2.1.2. (Page 22). Automobile/Passenger Vehicles. This question also applies to the other 
vehicles/tires listed under General Tire Specs section (Light Duty Trucks Radial and Bias, Medium 
Commercial/Heavy Duty Trucks/Buses, etc.). 

“Tires must be of standard OEM quality equal to or superior in every respect to those normally furnished as 
original equipment for such vehicles.”  

• As a point of clarification, does this include rolling resistance?  
o  The reason for the question is Section 4.2.2. (Page 23). Low Roll Resistance Tires states 

“Because of average fuel economy standards, the auto industry generally equips new 
vehicles with tires that have significantly lower rolling resistance and better fuel economy 
than the average replacement tire. Replacement tires do not have to meet original 
equipment fuel efficiency standards as there is very little information regarding their rolling 
resistance and their relative fuel economy characteristics.”  

A6. Low rolling resistance tires are desirable as they meet state and local environmental impact mitigation 
goals. However, the Lead State is amending Section 4.2.1.2. per below: 

Section 4.2.1.2. currently states: 
4.2.1.2. Automobile/Passenger Vehicles 

These tires include common passenger car tires and are designated with a “P” at the 
beginning of the tire size. Common applications for these types of tires would be passenger 
cars and mini vans. 

Tires must be of standard OEM quality equal to or superior in every respect to those normally 
furnished as original equipment for such vehicles. 
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Section 4.2.1.2. is amended to state: 
4.2.1.2. Automobile/Passenger Vehicles 

These tires include common passenger car tires and are designated with a “P” at the 
beginning of the tire size. Common applications for these types of tires would be passenger 
cars and mini vans. 

Tires must be of quality equal to or superior in every respect to those normally furnished as 
original equipment in the OEM automotive industry. 
 

Q7. Section 4.2.1.4 (Page 22) states “Tires in this subcategory have a diameter that is equal to or greater than 
twenty (20) inches.” Does the diameter reference rim or tire diameter?  And if it does refer to rim diameter 
can the language be changed to tires with an all steel construction to ensure commercial tires with 16, 
17.5, and 19.5 inch rims are included in medium truck segment? 

A7. The diameter is referencing the overall tire diameter. The Lead State will allow commercial tires with 16, 
17.5, and 19.5 inch rims to be included in the medium truck tire category in Section 4.2.1.4 of the RFP. 

Q8. Section 4.2.2. (Page 23). Low Roll Resistance Tires 
 “In the interests of maintaining fuel economy in fleet vehicles, NASPO ValuePoint Participating States 

would like to contract with manufacturers that offer certified low rolling resistance tires.” 
• What is meant by certified? What kind of certification is being referred to? 

A8. The Society of Automotive Engineers (SAE) has developed test practices to measure the RRC of tires. These 
tests (SAE J1269 and SAE J2452) are usually performed on new tires. 

 
Q9. Section 5.2.3., Is NASPO requiring a list of Approved Distributors (Dealers) within the Participating States 

that have requested to be named in the RFP? 
A9. No.  
  
Q10. Section 5.2.9 (Page 31), what does “electronic catalog (hosted or punch-out site)” mean?  Can this 

requirement be met by providing content to be posted to NASPO ValuePoint eMarket Center? 
A10. An electronic catalog is described in more detail in Attachment A, Section 9. Per Addendum Two, A39., at a 

minimum, the successful Contractor will be required to participate in the NASPO ValuePoint eMarket 
Center through Ordering Instructions. The Ordering Instructions can be unique to each successful 
Contractor. 

 
Q11. Attachment A, Section 6 (Page 55), Is there an expectation for services performed to be part of the 

administrative fee paid to NASPO ValuePoint?  With no direct visibility into service provided, how is service 
revenue currently collected from third party dealers on NASPO ValuePoint? 

A11. No. The administrative fee only applies to all sales of tires and tubes sold under the contract. 
 
Q12. The state of Illinois has posted a bid for tires but the last Addendum stated Illinois was participating in the 

NASPO ValuePoint contract. Are they going to cancel their bid? 
A12. The state of Illinois submitted an Intent to Participate to NASPO ValuePoint for this RFP. However, a 

Participating State has the option not to participate once the contracts are executed with the successful 
Contractor(s).  

 
 
 

 

https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Society_of_Automotive_Engineers
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/SAE_J1269
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/SAE_J2452


 

Addendum Three, RFP1118005083         Page 4 of 4 

Please acknowledge receipt of this addendum by signing in the space provided below, and return this letter 
with your offer (do not send back separately). 
 
I hereby acknowledge receipt of this addendum. 
 
    
Signature Date 
 
  
Typed or Printed Name 


